

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.

In re:)	
)	
Starkist Samoa Co.)	NPDES Appeal No. 20-04
)	
NPDES Permit No. AS0000019)	
)	
)	

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF
STARKIST SAMOA CO. NPDES PERMIT AS0000019

Scott R. Dismukes
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC
600 Grant Street, 44th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
sdismukes@eckertseamans.com
phone: 412-566-1998
fax: 412-566-6099

David A. Rockman
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC
600 Grant Street, 44th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
drockman@eckertseamans.com
phone: 412-566-1999
fax: 412-566-6099

Date: April 27, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

THRESHOLD PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS 2

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Standard of Review..... 5

 II. The Dissolved Oxygen Receiving Water Requirement Should Match the AS WQS for DO Without the More Stringent Provisions Added by U.S. EPA..... 6

 A. The New DO Requirement Created by Region 9 Was Improperly Added to the Final Permit..... 7

 1. The DO Requirement Was Not Included in the Public Notice Draft 7

 2. EPA Failed to Identify, Explain or Support the Addition of the DO Requirement..... 8

 3. The DO Requirement is Not a Logical Outgrowth of any Permit Comments 9

 4. The Failure of Region 9 to Include the DO Requirement in the Public Notice Draft Permit Subverted the CWA § 401 Certification Process 12

 5. The Failure to Provide Starkist the Opportunity to Comment on the New DO Requirement Deprived Starkist of Due Process 14

 B. The DO Requirement Contradicts American Samoa Water Quality Standards..... 14

 1. The AS WQS and Implementation Guidance Manual..... 15

 2. The DO Requirement in the Final Permit is More Stringent than the AS WQS..... 16

 3. U.S. EPA Cannot Unilaterally Revise the AS WQS 19

 C. The DO Requirement Deprives Starkist of Fair Notice of What is Being Required. 21

 1. U.S. EPA’s Belated Addition of the DO Requirement Lacks Fair Notice..... 21

2.	The Second Sentence of the DO Requirement is Ambiguous and Deprives Starkist of Fair Notice.	22
D.	U.S. EPA’s Action is Inconsistent With Region 9’s Approach to This Issue in Other NPDES Permits Issued in American Samoa	24
III.	The Coral Reef Monitoring Requirements are Confusing and Unsafe.....	25
IV.	The Final Permit’s Monitoring Requirements for Priority Pollution Scans are Overbroad and Unreasonable and Without Supporting Justification from Region 9	28
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir 1995)	22
<i>In re Advanced Elec.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 385 (EAB 2002)	22
<i>In re Am. Cyanamid, Santa Rosa Plant</i> , 4 E.A.D. 790 (EAB 1993)	14, 24, 25, 38
<i>In re American Soda, LLP</i> , 9 E.A.D. 280 (EAB 2000)	8, 38
<i>In re Austin Powder</i> , 6 E.A.D. 713 (EAB 1997)	9
<i>In re Carbon Injection Sys.</i> , 17 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2016)	22, 23
<i>In re City & County of Honolulu Sand Island Wastewater Treatment Plant, 2010 EPA App. Lexis 39, NPDES Appeal No. 09-07 (EAB August 12, 2010)</i>	32
<i>In re City of Marlborough, Mass. Easterly Wastewater Treatment Facility</i> , 12 E.A.D. 235 (EAB 2005)	5, 9
<i>In re City of Ruidoso Downs & Village of Ruidoso Wastewater Treatment Plant</i> , 17 E.A.D. 697 (EAB 2019)	16
<i>In re ConocoPhillips</i> , 13 E.A.D. 768 (EAB 2008)	6, 9
<i>In re D.C. Water and Sewer Auth.</i> , 13 E.A.D. 714 (EAB 2008)	10
<i>In re Ina Rd Water Pollution Control Facility</i> , 2 E.A.D. 99 (EAB 1985)	14
<i>In re NE Hub Partners</i> , 7 E.A.D. 561 (EAB 1998)	6, 23, 32
<i>In re Russell City Energy Ctr</i> , 15 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2010)	16
<i>In re Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 357 (EAB 2000)	23
<i>In re Town of Newmarket, N.H.</i> , 16 E.A.D. 182 (EAB 2013)	5, 9, 30, 31
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	5, 25, 29
<i>NRDC v. U.S. EPA</i> , 279 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2002)	9, 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 553(b)-(c)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1341	12

Regulations

40 C.F.R. Part 124.....	12
40 C.F.R. § 124.6(d).....	14
40 C.F.R. § 124.10(a)(1)(ii).....	14
40 C.F.R. § 124.17.....	9
40 C.F.R. § 124.17(a)(1).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 124.17(a)(2).....	30
40 C.F.R. § 124.19.....	2
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(2).....	2, 3, 7
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i)(A).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(d)(1)(iv).....	35
40 C.F.R. § 124.53.....	12
40 C.F.R. § 124.53(e)(2).....	12
40 C.F.R. § 131.4.....	19
40 C.F.R. § 131.5.....	19
40 C.F.R. § 131.21.....	19
40 C.F.R. § 131.22.....	19, 20
65 Fed. Reg. 24641 (April 27, 2000).....	19
American Samoa Water Quality Standards, Administrative Rule No. 0001-2013.....	passim
AS EPA Water Quality Standards Implementation Guidance Manual.....	passim

Additional Authorities

<i>NPDES Permit for American Samoa Power Authority's Utulei Sewage Treatment Plant</i> (Permit No. AS0020001).....	24
<i>NPDES Permit for Pacific Energy South West Pacific Ltd.</i> (Permit No. AS0020028).....	25
<i>United States Environmental Protection Agency National Pollutant Discharge</i> <i>Elimination System Permit Writers' Manual</i> , EPA-833-K-10-001 (September 2010).....	19
<i>U.S. EPA Technical Support Document for Water Quality-based Toxics Control</i> , EPA/505-2-90-001 (March 1991).	29
